


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

No.-S-1-SC-38247

**CITIZENS FOR FAIR RATES
AND THE ENVIRONMENT, and
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION,

Appellee,

and

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO and
WESTERN RESOURCES ADVOCATES,
COALITION FOR CLEAN AFFORDABLE ENERGY, and
SIERRA CLUB,**

Intervener-Appellees.

**In the Matter of Public Service Company
of New Mexico's Abandonment of
San Juan Generating Station Units 1 and 4
NMPRC Case No. 19-00018-UT.**

**APPELLEE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

Oral Argument Not Requested

October 5, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. APPELLANTS’ APPEAL DOES NOT CHALLENGE THE COMMISSION’S RULING THAT IT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGES TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE ENERGY TRANSITION ACT 2

 B. THE COMMISSION’S DETERMINATION THAT PNM’S APPLICATION SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF NMSA 1978, §62-18-4(B)(5) WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE 6

III. CONCLUSION 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. New Mexico Constitution

Article IV, Section 34 3

II. New Mexico Cases

Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n, 148 N.M. 21, 2010-NMSC-013, 229 P.3d 494 1

New Energy Econ., Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n, 2018-NMSC-024, 416 P.3d 277 2

Qwest Corp. v. N.M. Public Regulation Comm'n (In re Investigation of Qwest Corp.), 140 N.M. 440, 2006-NMSC-042, 143 P.3d 478 2

Rio Grande Chapter of the Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm'n, 133 N.M. 97, 2003-NMSC-005, 61 P.3d 806 1

Schuster v. State Dep't of Taxation & Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div., 2012-NMSC-025, 283 P.3d 288 4, 5

State ex rel. Egolf v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n, 2020 (Unpublished NM Supreme Court Case, S-1-SC-38041) 3

State v. Correa, 147 N.M. 291, 2009-NMSC-051, 222 P.3d 1 5

Victor v. N.M. Dep't of Health, 2014-NMCA-012, 316 P.3d 213 5

III. New Mexico Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 8-5-2 6

NMSA 1978, § 62-18-4 3, 6, 7, 8, 9,
